TEMPORARY REGULATIONS RELATED TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Safety is our first priority as the Fremont Street Experience reopens. To maintain appropriate social distancing, The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company (FSELLC) intends to follow the guidelines established by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC). Consistent with these guidelines, street performers will be allowed to perform in limited fashion on the Fremont Street Experience when it reopens, subject to the following temporary regulations. These regulations are designed to encourage and ensure proper health and safety measures are followed to protect the street performers and the general public:

- 1. The number of designated performance zones may be reduced from time to time at the discretion of the FSELLC. The total number of designated performance zones will never be less than 25.
- Street performances will be limited to available designated performance zones 24 hours a day. Street performers may **not** perform outside of a designated performance zone at any time.

The lottery will resume upon reopening of the Fremont Street Experience, assigning reserved spaces from 3:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. daily. When designated performance zones are not assigned by lottery, they will be available to street performers on a first-come first-served basis for two hours at a time.

- Street performers may only receive "no contact" gratuities placed by audience members directly into tip buckets on the ground. Street performers may not collect gratuities by hand and may not approach or roam among audience members to collect gratuities.
- 4. Street performers must wear face coverings at all times.
- 5. Photographs and other interactions with street performers and patrons are allowed as long as the performer and patron are at least six feet apart.
- Street performers shall cooperate with and assist FSE security personnel as well as law enforcement to ensure that the audience size and placement for their performance conforms as closely as possible with applicable CDC social distancing guidelines.

These regulations supplement those already contained in the Las Vegas Municipal Code. The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company is authorized under Las Vegas Municipal Code 11.68.060 with operating, managing, and maintaining the Fremont Street Experience in any manner that will enhance the safety of visitors. Las Vegas Municipal Code 11.68.070(H) also empowers The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company with regulating activities, actions, or conduct to promote the best interests of the public. The Management Agreement between the City of Las Vegas and The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company similarly requires us to maintain the Fremont Street Experience "as a safe, clean, and attractive area for the residents of and visitors to the City of Las Vegas."

These regulations are also temporary, and will be revisited at least every thirty (30) days by The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company.

Street performers who do not comply with the foregoing health and safety measures, or otherwise violate CDC guidelines or Governor Sisolak's Emergency Directive 18, will be restricted from performing at the Fremont Street Experience except with express approval of The Fremont Street Experience Limited Liability Company, or when the State of Emergency is lifted, whichever is earlier.

These regulations are temporary and are being implemented for the sole purpose of following Federal and State public health and safety requirements as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.